



McDOWELL RACKNER GIBSON PC
419 SW 11th Ave, Suite 400 | Portland, OR 97205

KATHERINE MCDOWELL
Direct (503) 595-3924
katherine@mrg-law.com

May 14, 2018

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Attention: Filing Center
Public Utility Commission of Oregon
201 High Street SE, Suite 100
P.O. Box 1088
Salem, Oregon 97308-1088

Re: Docket UM 1909 – In the Matter of PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON, Investigation of the Scope of the Commission’s Authority to Defer Capital Costs.

Attention Filing Center:

Attached for filing in the above-captioned docket is an electronic copy of the Joint Utilities’ Closing Brief.

Please contact this office with any questions.

Sincerely,

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read "K. McDowell", is written over the word "Sincerely,".

Katherine McDowell

Attachment

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON**

In the Matter of

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF
OREGON

Investigation of the Scope of the
Commission's Authority to Defer Capital
Costs

UM 1909

JOINT UTILITIES' CLOSING BRIEF

May 14, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
II.	DISCUSSION	2
	A. Staff Suggests that ORS 757.259’s Legislative History is “Inconsistent” by Citing a Single Example of a Purportedly Countervailing Statement.	3
	B. Staff Continues to Claim that the Legislature Adopted Technical Meanings of “Expenses” and “Revenues” Because the Legislature Considered a Glossary of Other Utility Terms.....	7
	C. Staff Mistakenly Claims that “Expenses” and “Revenues” Must be Terms of Art Because Courts Have Found Other Terms in Other Utility Statutes to be Terms of Art.	9
	D. Staff Continues to Argue that a Technical Meaning of Expenses Would Exclude Capital Costs, Despite Relevant Commission and Industry Precedent to the Contrary.	12
	1. An Accounting Definition of “Expenses” is an Appropriate Technical Meaning Because Utilities Must Conform to Standard Accounting Principles.	13
	2. Commission and Industry Authorities Confirm that a Technical Meaning of “Expenses” Includes Capital Costs.	14
	3. The Fact That a Utility is Not Guaranteed to Recover Capital Costs Does Not Make Those Costs Inessential.	15
	E. Staff Declines to Address the Possible Illegality of Refusing to Authorize Full Capital Investment Deferrals for Renewable Resources.	16
	F. Staff Continues to Propose New Blanket Policies Outside the Scope of this Proceeding, Which Was Not Substantially Broadened at the Commission’s Public Meeting.	18
	1. Deferring Capital Costs is Appropriate as a Matter of Policy.....	19
	2. Uniform Policies Against Deferring Capital Investments Are Unnecessary Because the Commission Already Has Discretion to Deny Deferrals that Fail to Serve the Public Interest.....	22
III.	CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Avco Corp. v. U.S. Dept. of Justice</i> , 884 F.2d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	6
<i>Beaver Creek Coop. Tel. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Or.</i> , 182 Or App 559 (2002).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Citizens’ Util. Bd. v. Or. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 154 Or App 702 (1998).....	9
<i>Dowell v. Or. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 361 Or 62 (2017)	9
<i>Gearhart v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Or.</i> , 255 Or App 58 (2013).....	16
<i>Gearhart v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Or.</i> , 356 Or 216 (2014)	9, 16, 21
<i>Godfrey v. Fred Meyer Stores (In re Godfrey)</i> , 202 Or App 673 (2005).....	11
<i>Indus. Customers of Nw. Utils. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Or.</i> , 196 Or App 46 (Oct. 27, 2004).....	11
<i>Linn-Benton-Lincoln Ed. v. Linn-Benton-Lincoln ESD</i> , 163 Or App 558 (1999)	7
<i>Long v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 360 Or 791 (2017)	7
<i>Or. Trail Elec. Consumers Co-op, Inc. v. Co-Gen Co. (“OTECC”)</i> , 168 Or App 466 (2000).....	10, 11
<i>Pacific Power & Light Co. v. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 308 Or 49 (1989)	16
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 39 U.S. 747 (1968).....	16
<i>Portland Gen. Elec. Co. v. Bureau of Labor & Indus. (PGE v. BLI)</i> , 317 Or 606 (1993)	10

<i>Reed v. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 310 Or 260 (1990)	9
<i>Shammas v. Focarino</i> , 784 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>State v. Cloutier</i> , 351 Or 68 (2011)	6
<i>State v. Gaines</i> , 346 Or 160 (2009)	4
<i>State v. Stamper</i> , 197 Or App 413 (2005).....	6
<i>Suchi v. SAID Corp.</i> , 238 Or App 48 (2010).....	6
<i>Util. Reform Project v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Or.</i> , 261 Or App 388 (2014).....	11
<i>Verizon Communc., Inc. v. Fed. Commun. Comm’n</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002).....	16

Public Utility Commission of Oregon Orders

<i>In the Matter of Public Utility Commission of Oregon Staff Request to Open an Investigation Related to Deferred Accounting</i> , Docket No. UM 1147, Order No. 06-507 (Sept. 6, 2006)	20
<i>In the Matter of Avista Corp., dba Avista Utils. Application for the Reauthorization of Certain Deferral Accounts Related to Avista’s Demand Side Management Programs</i> , Docket No. UM 1165, Order No. 16-304 (Aug. 16, 2016)	2
<i>In the Matter of a Rulemaking to Adopt and Amend Division 011 Rules</i> , Docket No. AR 511, Order No. 07-153 (Apr. 17, 2007).....	24
<i>In the Matter of Idaho Power Co., Application for Deferred Accounting of Revenue Requirement Variances Associated with the Langley Gulch Power Plant</i> , Docket No. UM 1597, Order No. 12-226 (Jun. 19, 2012).....	15
<i>In the Matter of Idaho Power Co., Request for General Rate Revision</i> , Docket No. UE 233 (Phase II), Order No. 13-416 (Nov. 12, 2013).....	2, 12

In the Matter of Northwest Natural, Application for Authorization to Record and Defer Unrecovered Expenses Associated with the Company’s Coos County Distribution System Investment,
Docket No. UM 1179, Order No. 04-702 (Dec. 3, 2004).....3
